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Date / Time: 3/10/2004 3:13:21 PM  Position: left touch 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.424 
Relative Permittivity: 39.36 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.181 0.182 
Change during 
Scan (%) 0.43 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 19.49 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.482 0.319 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 78.7 -36.0 -126.6 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y 20.0 -80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/10/2004 3:53:49 PM  Position: left tilt 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.424 
Relative Permittivity: 39.36 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.186 0.186 
Change during 
Scan (%) 0.03 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 20.41 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.537 0.335 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 78.8 -31.0 -124.9 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y 20.0 -80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/10/2004 2:16:25 PM  Position: Right touch 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 180 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.424 
Relative Permittivity: 39.36 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.217 0.218 
Change during 
Scan (%) 0.43 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 20.94 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.533 0.339 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 77.5 10.0 -125.0 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -20.0 80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/10/2004 2:47:02 PM  Position: Right tilt 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 180 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.424 
Relative Permittivity: 39.36 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.169 0.169 
Change during 
Scan (%) 0.13 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 19.59 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.434 0.265 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 74.3 -4.0 -118.9 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -20.0 80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
 



SAR Test Report No.: SAR_631_2004_FCC_1900  
Date of Report: 4/7/2004 Appendix A Plots Page 5 of 16
 
 
 
 

Date / Time: 3/10/2004 4:18:32 PM  Position: left tilt 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1850.2 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.403 
Relative Permittivity: 39.66 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.160 0.160 
Change during 
Scan (%) -0.02 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 18.84 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.452 0.283 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 78.8 -31.0 -123.9 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y 20.0 -80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/10/2004 4:58:39 PM  Position: Left tilt 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadFT26.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1909.8 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_HEAD_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.423 0.423 0.423 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Head 
Conductivity: 1.45 
Relative Permittivity: 39.12 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.197 0.191 
Change during 
Scan (%) -3.23 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 19.81 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.492 0.326 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 78.4 -41.0 -126.8 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -80.0 20.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/16/2004 8:55:47 AM  Position: In pouch 
Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max 2 timeslots  

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_28_GPRS 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 12.81 5.68 11.4 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.56 
Relative Permittivity: 52.96 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.143 0.140 
Change during 
Scan (%) -2.23 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 16.88 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.381 0.237 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.0 -21.0 -139.0 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y 20.0 -80.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/16/2004 11:35:22 AM  Position: In pouch screen away from 
phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max 2 timeslots 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_28_GPRS 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 12.81 5.68 11.4 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.560 
Relative Permittivity: 52.96 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.229 0.231 
Change during 
Scan (%) 0.69 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 22.88 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.692 0.434 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.1 -45.0 -148.0 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -60.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/16/2004 12:04:19 PM  Position: In pouch screen away from 
phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1850.2 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max 2 timeslots 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_28_GPRS 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 12.81 5.68 11.4 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.512 
Relative Permittivity: 53.11 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.203 0.207 
Change during 
Scan (%) 1.94 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 21.63 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.604 0.381 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.1 -45.0 -146.0 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -60.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 3/16/2004 2:00:52 PM  Position: In pouch screen away from 
phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: integral  Test Frequency: 1909.8 
Shape File: danger_m1.csv  Power Level: max 2 timeslots 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_28_GPRS 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 12.81 5.68 11.4 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 32 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 02/11/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.578 
Relative Permittivity: 52.53 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.209 0.212 
Change during 
Scan (%) 1.26 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 21.89 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.643 0.401 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.1 -45.0 -149.0 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -60.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -200.0 -100.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 4/2/2004 10:53:10 AM  Position: screen away pouch 
touching phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger Hiptop  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: internal  Test Frequency: 1880 
Shape File: danger_pouch.csv  Power Level: max 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 2 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 03/23/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.561 
Relative Permittivity: 53.01 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.128 0.126 
Change during 
Scan (%) -1.75 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 16.75 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.373 0.230 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.0 -28.0 -168.6 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -40.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -180.0 -120.0 10.0 
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Date / Time: 4/2/2004 11:20:56 AM  Position: screen away pouch 
touching phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger Hiptop  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: internal  Test Frequency: 1850.2 
Shape File: danger_pouch.csv  Power Level: max 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 2 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 03/23/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.509 
Relative Permittivity: 53.16 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.115 0.115 
Change during 
Scan (%) -0.48 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 15.86 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.324 0.199 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.0 -28.0 -168.6 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -40.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -180.0 -120.0 10.0 
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the above page are shown below. 
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Date / Time: 4/2/2004 11:57:18 AM  Position: screen away pouch 
touching phantom 

Filename: *.txt  Phantom: HeadBox_new_spout.csv 
Device Tested: Danger Hiptop  Head Rotation: 0 
Antenna: internal  Test Frequency: 1909.8 
Shape File: danger_pouch.csv  Power Level: max 

Probe: 0106 
Cal File: 106_1900_BODY_GSM 

 X Y Z 
Air 415 805 371 

DCP 9.4 2.7 7.8 
Cal Factors: 

Lin 0.477 0.477 0.477 

Amp Gain: 2 
Averaging: 6 
Batteries 
Replaced: 03/23/04 

Liquid: 1900 
Type: Body 
Conductivity: 1.577 
Relative Permittivity: 52.55 
Liquid Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient Temp (deg C): 22.0 
Ambient RH (%): 50 
Density (kg/m3): 1000 
Software Version: 0.420 

 

ZOOM SCAN RESULTS: 
Start Scan End Scan Spot SAR 

(W/kg): 0.113 0.116 
Change during 
Scan (%) 2.50 

Max E-field 
(V/m): 16.18 

1g 10g Max SAR 
(W/kg) 0.351 0.218 
  

X Y Z Location of 
Max (mm): 75.1 -30.0 -169.2 

 

AREA SCAN: 
  
  

 Min Max Steps 
    

Y -60.0 40.0 10.0 
Scan Extent: 

Z -180.0 -120.0 10.0 
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There was a problem with the graphics transferring to the results page. The graphics for 
the above page are shown below. 

 
 

 
 


